

No. 20-257

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRILL, INC.,
AND CHIPOTLE SERVICES, LLC, *Petitioners*,

v.

MAXCIMO SCOTT, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DRI—THE VOICE OF
THE DEFENSE BAR AND THE
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
DEFENSE COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

PHILIP L. WILLMAN
President
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR
222 S. Riverside Plaza
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 795-1101
Counsel for DRI

PHILIP S. GOLDBERG
SHOOK HARDY & BACON
LLP
1800 K Street NW, Ste 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 662-4860
Counsel for IADC

MATTHEW T. NELSON
Counsel of Record
Conor B. Dugan
Adam T. Ratliff
WARNER NORCROSS +
JUDD LLP
1500 Warner Building
150 Ottawa Ave. NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 752-2000
mnelson@wnj.com
Counsel for DRI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The deep and enduring circuit split regarding the proper test to determine whether employees are similarly situated as required to maintain an FLSA collective action warrants review now	5
A. FLSA collective actions have massively proliferated in the last decade.....	6
B. The circuits’ inconsistent and varied tests invite forum shopping.....	11
II. The Second Circuit’s approach strays from the purpose of the collective-action device to promote efficient resolution of disputes.....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Bank v. City of Menasha</i> , 627 F.3d 261 (7th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	10
<i>Campbell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Grace v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 3:06CV306, 2007 WL 2669699 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 6, 2007).....	13
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Howard v. Securitas Security Services, USA Inc.</i> , No. 08 C 2746, 2009 WL 140126 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 20, 2009)	12
<i>Keef v. M.A. Mortenson Co.</i> , No. 07-CV-3915(JMR/FLN), 2009 WL 465030 (D. Minn. Feb. 24, 2009)	12
<i>Lusardi v. Lechner</i> , 855 F.2d 1062 (3d Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Mooney v. Aramco Services Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1207 (5th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Perez v. De Domenico Pizza & Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 494 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	17
<i>Sakiko Fujiwara v. Sushi Yasuda Ltd.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	7
<i>Shushan v. University of Colorado</i> , 132 F.R.D. 263 (D. Colo. 1990)	12
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	16
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 216	2, 8, 11
29 U.S.C. § 626	2
 Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
 Other Authorities	
7B <i>Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller</i> , Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1807 (3d ed. 2005).....	16
Aaron Vehling, <i>FLSA Class Actions to Hit Record High in 2016</i> , Law 360.....	7
Allan G. King, Lisa A. Schreter, Carole F. Wilder, <i>You Can't Opt Out of the Federal Rules: Why Rule 23 Certification Standards Should Apply to Opt-in Collective Actions Under the FLSA</i> , 5 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 1 (2011)	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Annual Class Action Litigation Report</i> , Seyfarth Shaw LLP (2020 ed.).....	7, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jane Howard-Martin & Grace E. Speights, Practicing Law Inst., No. H0-00LU, <i>Preventing, Defending and Settling Discrimination Class Actions and FLSA Collective Actions</i> 743 (2003)	14
Kelly A. Lelo, <i>Basic FLSA Certification Strategy and Tactics</i> , 2017 Annual AAJ-PAPERS 3	7
Michael W. Hawkins, <i>Current Trends in Class Action Employment Litigation</i> , 19 Lab. Law. 33 (2003)	6, 10, 11
Paul A. Wilhelm, <i>Actions on the Rise: Top Five Trends in Wage & Hour Litigation</i> , 51 No. 4 DRI For Def. 48 (2009)	7
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009)	17
William C. Jhaveri-Weeks, <i>Austin Webbert, Class Actions Under Rule 23 and Collective Actions Under the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 23 Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol’y 233 (2016)	16
William C. Martucci & Jennifer K. Oldvader, <i>Addressing the Wave of Dual-Filed Federal FLSA and State Law “Off-the-Clock” Litigation: Strategies for Opposing Certification and A Proposal for Reform</i> , Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y, Spring 2010	9
